

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

ALWIN LEWIS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,**

Respondent,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. S219811

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 17 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B252032
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS139289
The Honorable Joanne O'Donnell, Superior Court Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GLORIA L. CASTRO
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
E. A. JONES III
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

EDWARD K. KIM
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 195729
*KATHLEEN VERMAZEN RADEZ
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 278871
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2549
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Email: kathleen.radez@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
Medical Board of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. California’s Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements for Controlled Substances and Other Prescription Drugs	4
II. The California Medical Board	8
III. Procedural Background.....	9
A. The Board Investigates a Patient Complaint Against Lewis and Imposes Discipline for His Negligence in Treating Four Patients	9
1. Complaint and Investigation.....	9
2. Administrative Hearing and Decision	11
B. The Superior Court Rejects Lewis’s Request to Overturn the Board’s Discipline Based on His Claim that the Board Violated His Patients’ State Constitutional Right to Privacy	13
C. The Court of Appeal Affirms.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Board’s Confidential Receipt of Cures Reports of Lewis’s Controlled Substances Prescriptions Is Consistent with the California Right to Privacy	16
A. Lewis Cannot Assert His Patients’ Privacy Rights to Thwart a Disciplinary Proceeding Designed to Protect His Patients.....	16
B. Lewis Has Not Established an Actionable Invasion of the Right to Privacy	19
1. Patients Have No Reasonable Expectation that CURES Data Will Not Be Provided Confidentially to the Board in the Course of Physician Disciplinary Investigations	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Board’s Receipt and Review of CURES Data Is Not a Serious Invasion of Privacy Giving Rise to a Constitutional Claim.....	23
C. The Board’s Prompt Access to Cures Data Serves Vital Public-Safety Interests that Outweigh Any Intrusion on Patients’ Privacy Interests	25
1. The “Compelling Interest”/“Least Intrusive Means” Test Does Not Apply	25
2. The Board’s Vital Interest in Protecting the Public Justifies Its Use of CURES to Investigate Physician Care.....	29
3. Lewis’s Argument that the Board Must Obtain a Warrant or Subpoena Before Accessing CURES Data Is Unsupported and Would Fundamentally Undermine the Board’s Ability to Protect the Public.....	30
II. Lewis’s Fourth Amendment Challenge to the Board’s Review of Cures Data Is Forfeited, Rests on Third-Party Rights that Cannot Be Asserted Vicariously, and Lacks Merit	34
A. Lewis Forfeited His Fourth Amendment Claim	35
B. Lewis May Not Vicariously Assert a Fourth Amendment Claim on Behalf of His Patients.....	35
C. The Board’s Review of Cures Data Without a Warrant Was Consistent with the Fourth Amendment.....	37
III. Lewis’s Challenge to the CVS Pharmacy Report Is Forfeited and, in Any Event, Without Merit.....	41
A. Lewis Forfeited His Challenge to the Board’s Review of the CVS Pharmacy Report	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Lewis’s Challenge to the CVS Pharmacy Report Fails.....	41
IV. Lewis Is Not Entitled to the Remedy of Suppression, Which Is the Only Remedy He Seeks.....	43
A. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Exclusion.....	43
B. Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution Likewise Does Not Require Exclusion.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>420 Caregivers, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 219 Cal.App.4th 1316	23, 27
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	17, 26
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	8, 9, 32
<i>Bearman v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 463	33
<i>Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App. 3d 669	22, 28, 36
<i>Brovelli v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 524	32
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 32	42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> No. 13-1175 (2014)	39
<i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005, 1017	44, 45, 46
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905, 926	19, 26, 27
<i>Craib v. Bulmash</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 475	32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2419	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dyson v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 711	45
<i>Emslie v. State Bar</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 210	45, 46
<i>Finklestein v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 264	45
<i>Griffiths v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 757	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	17
<i>Haskins v. San Diego Dept of Public Welfare</i> (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 961	25
<i>Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 272	26
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 135	43
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 1032,1042-1043	45, 46
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 340	44, 46
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	20, 27
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1050	28
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 846	19, 26, 27
<i>Medical Bd. of California v. Chiarottino</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 623	passim
<i>Medical Bd. of California v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1458	35
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 83	36
<i>New York v. Burger</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 691	38, 39, 41
<i>Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	35
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> (D. Or. 2014) 998 F.Supp.2d 957	39, 40
<i>Pating v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 608	18, 19, 36, 45
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 357	45
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	36
<i>People v. Belous</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	36
<i>People v. Crowson</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 623	40
<i>People v. Doss</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1585	4
<i>People v. Hazelton</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 101	16
<i>People v. Katz</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 739	6
<i>People v. Maikhio</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1074	39
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	35
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 22	44
<i>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 360, 373	42
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128	35, 36, 37
<i>Reynaud v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 1	25, 31
<i>Sheehan v. San Francisco 49ers, Ltd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 992	16, 26, 27, 40
<i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> (1921) 256 U.S. 41	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Russo</i> (Conn. 2002) 790 A.2d 1132	22
<i>State v. Skinner</i> (La. 2009) 10 So.3d 1212	38
<i>State v. Welch</i> (Vt. 1992) 624 A.2d 1105.....	42
<i>State v. Wiedeman</i> (Neb. 2013) 835 N.W.2d 698	22
<i>Stiger v. Flippin</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 646	32
<i>Stone v. Stow</i> (Ohio 1992) 593 N.E.2d 294	22, 42
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 109	38
<i>United States v. Moore</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 122	5
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 676 F.3d 1264	5
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757	26
<i>Whitney v. Montegut</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 906.....	18, 27, 34
<i>Williams v. Com.</i> (Ky. 2006) 213 S.W.3d 6 71.....	22, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wood v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1138	18, 22, 23

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code

§ 159.5	42
§ 800	8
§ 2001.1	8
§ 2004	8, 24
§ 2220, subd. (a)	9
§ 2220.08	9
§ 2225	8
§ 2234	12
§ 2238	8
§ 2242	8
§ 2266	8
§ 2266	12
§ 4017	42
§ 4022	4
§ 4081	4, 42, 43
§ 4105	42
§ 4332	42

Civil Code

§ 1798.24, subd. (e)	24, 31
§ 1798.45	8
§ 1798.48	8
§ 1798.57	8

Government Code

§ 11181, subs. (a), (e)	8
-------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Health & Safety Code	
§ 11000 et seq.	4
§ 11007	4
§ 11054	4
§ 11054, subd. (f).....	5
§ 11055, subd. (b).....	5
§ 11056	5
§ 11057	5
§ 11058	5
§ 11165	<i>passim</i>
§ 11165, subd. (a)	6, 22
§ 11165, subd. (c)	6, 7, 20, 24, 39
§ 11165, subd. (d).....	5, 6, 22
§ 11190	5, 37
Stats. 1871, ch. 454, p. 681, § 1	4
Stats. 1905, ch. 406, p. 535, § 1	4
Stats. 1929, ch. 216, p. 381, § 1	4
Stats. 1939, ch. 60, p. 758	5
Stats. 1945, ch. 1193, p. 2248, § 1	4
Stats. 1945, ch. 1196, p. 2255, § 1	4
Stats. 1996, ch. 738, p. 3976, § 1	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article I, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Article I, § 13	40
 United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 1304.04(f)-(h)	5
§ 1306.04(a)	5
45 C.F.R.	
§ 164.512(d)	22, 40
86 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 198	40
2 Witkin, California Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012) Crimes— Public § 85, at 728	5
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill. No. 3042 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 28, 1996	6
Congressional Research Service, <i>Prescription Drug Monitoring Programs</i> (Mar. 24, 2014)	6, 7
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control, <i>Prescription Painkiller Overdoses in the U.S. Infographic</i> (Nov. 1, 2011)	29
Sen. Health Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill 1071 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 28, 2010	7
Rite Aid, Privacy Policy < https://www.riteaid.com/legal/privacy-policy >	22
